
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
01-54 Total 3064 2960 3013 3085 2997 2891 2959 3005 3076 3056 3069 3133 3148 3254 3246
01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45) 2804 2711 2751 2841 2738 2624 2689 2721 2848 2785 2813 2903 2914 3009 3015
01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 20 21 25 21 18 26 20 30 19 32 25 22 17 20 19
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 7 8 10 6 5 9 8 6 3 4 0 7 2 3 4
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-B89, B91-B99) 13 13 15 15 13 16 12 24 16 28 24 14 14 17 15
04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 642 616 567 638 676 628 646 626 693 708 666 780 689 774 752
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 627 602 549 617 662 614 615 615 676 683 648 764 679 750 730
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 5 6 10 10 3 9 14 11 6 8 4 8 9 10 19
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 11 9 5 9 10 13 8 15 11 12 12 18 15 9 7
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 37 27 25 30 39 33 31 34 28 32 35 33 23 32 21
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 42 38 35 43 35 22 39 33 42 45 34 44 47 48 54
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 24 16 16 16 25 18 18 16 20 16 20 22 12 25 26
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts (C22) 31 26 18 28 25 23 18 21 24 40 26 40 32 39 28
10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 48 42 41 58 64 59 65 62 66 52 61 79 62 66 67
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-C34) 136 121 104 112 137 126 144 132 149 152 118 157 139 162 155
12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 7 9 13 7 6 13 8 11 9 15 12 13 14 11 10
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 44 52 42 47 35 46 39 50 56 40 45 42 42 46 52
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 2 1 1 5 4 2 6 1 0 3 2 2 3 5 4
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 9 9 6 8 14 3 6 10 11 13 9 14 10 8 11
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 20 21 16 24 18 20 20 18 15 23 18 26 19 22 16
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 38 40 40 39 55 35 38 30 43 38 54 55 46 55 58
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 14 22 16 21 22 23 13 18 17 18 24 17 24 26 17
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 12 10 18 12 19 14 14 16 12 16 15 17 19 15 12
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue (C81-C96) 51 72 59 69 63 61 43 43 72 64 62 70 64 58 63
21 Other malignant neoplasms 96 81 84 79 88 94 91 94 95 96 97 107 99 113 110
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 15 14 18 21 14 14 31 11 17 25 18 16 10 24 22
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 48 42 33 51 35 47 41 49 61 31 37 35 37 29 30
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 43 32 27 43 30 36 32 39 46 20 27 28 23 18 22
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-E90) 5 10 6 8 5 11 9 10 15 11 10 7 14 11 8
25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 157 186 209 203 236 250 296 305 324 356 375 383 478 485 542
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. alcohol-related 45 51 60 54 65 51 74 78 70 67 73 76 97 84 99
27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-I425, I427-I99) 1326 1333 1351 1365 1311 1239 1235 1247 1303 1225 1273 1215 1258 1270 1220
27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 863 909 914 908 851 831 794 821 867 800 812 771 776 765 707
28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, I427-I52) 105 95 76 92 88 98 95 98 114 111 110 91 109 112 101
29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 289 254 276 263 267 223 253 248 218 217 215 229 253 282 253
30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99) 69 75 85 102 105 87 93 80 104 97 136 124 120 111 159
31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 312 221 287 266 145 116 123 133 128 118 111 123 120 113 124
31 Influenza (J09-J11) 4 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 2 8 3
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 190 138 178 161 57 32 24 25 24 23 30 19 11 15 17
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 94 67 83 82 73 70 76 76 72 61 48 74 73 67 75
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 7 2 6 2 2 4 7 11 6 7 4 6 7 4 8
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-J64, J66-J848, J85-J99) 17 13 19 15 13 10 16 21 24 24 29 22 27 19 21
36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 67 93 59 67 84 86 59 80 76 69 77 63 75 73 66
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 32 24 30 33 16 18 28 23 24 14 24 30 17 14 17
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 19 18 18 11 10 17 17 16 15 20 11 18 18 17 16
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 40 29 28 35 35 29 42 38 36 33 30 36 25 21 32
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 2 1 3 3 1
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 96 76 84 97 106 116 108 96 96 112 109 121 80 106 97
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-Y89) 259 248 262 243 255 267 266 280 226 270 256 229 219 220 204
42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86) 143 136 170 151 159 174 165 183 161 168 164 145 135 132 143
42 Land traffic accidents 28 26 30 32 35 18 23 33 28 22 23 32 15 17 16
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43 Other land transport accidents 2 1 3 5 5 8 2 5 3 2 6 2 3 3 5
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 6 3 6 9 4 6 7 4 3 3 1 3 1 6 6
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 60 66 80 57 62 81 76 74 71 81 72 64 64 63 59
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 11 7 9 12 7 9 7 8 8 5 12 8 5 9 8
48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15) 3 12 12 14 13 24 19 29 20 21 22 21 23 12 24
49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 32 21 30 22 33 28 30 30 28 32 28 15 24 21 25
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 90 92 73 82 83 75 83 78 55 84 75 72 73 76 49
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 12 10 10 3 8 6 8 11 5 11 12 6 2 6 7
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 13 9 7 7 5 11 9 8 5 6 3 6 9 5 4
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-Y84, Y88-Y89) 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1
54 No death certificate 1 1 0 1 4 0 4 4 2 1 0 1 15 25 27
01-54 Total 931 861 940 947 869 836 985 906 911 962 903 985 954 953 943
01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45) 856 783 879 874 792 758 890 820 826 884 834 926 887 883 879
01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 9 7 8 6 3 4 7 6 10 7 3 6 7 7 9
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 3 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-B89, B91-B99) 6 6 5 6 2 4 6 6 9 6 2 5 7 7 8
04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 182 164 194 171 181 159 201 174 170 194 193 198 206 196 197
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 180 162 189 166 177 155 197 166 168 190 189 191 200 194 189
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 4 2 2 3 2 2 1 0 1 3 2 3 6 2 2
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 4 4 4 2 4 2 5 4 1 5 5 1 4 3 2
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 9 10 15 8 10 11 8 9 14 8 9 8 13 9 8
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 18 9 9 14 6 9 8 14 11 12 13 18 10 13 13
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 7 8 7 4 5 5 3 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 7
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts (C22) 9 12 5 6 3 8 8 3 8 6 7 3 11 6 7
10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 8 10 10 14 14 15 17 16 15 24 16 20 18 21 19
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-C34) 44 32 48 37 40 33 43 41 35 41 38 40 52 45 41
12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 2 1 2 2 2 3 4 3 1 3 6 4 7 7 3
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 8 13 12 11 18 5 15 11 7 10 13 6 10 11 7
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 1 1 0 3 5 0 2 4 2 3 4 0 1 2 1
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 3 4 3 2 5 2 4 6 3 5 2 2 5 2 7
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 10 8 13 13 12 13 11 10 15 13 18 20 13 12 14
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 5 5 5 6 6 1 7 5 5 6 3 4 6 9 4
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 2 4 7 3 7 3 4 4 4 3 2 6 3 6 6
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue (C81-C96) 21 12 21 15 15 18 25 10 15 17 15 22 12 21 16
21 Other malignant neoplasms 24 26 25 21 22 25 32 19 28 26 30 29 24 21 31
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 2 2 5 5 4 4 4 8 2 4 4 7 6 2 8
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 15 14 16 17 15 9 13 22 11 11 12 12 12 19 9
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 13 13 16 15 14 8 9 19 10 10 7 9 11 15 4
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-E90) 2 1 0 2 1 1 4 3 1 1 5 3 1 4 5
25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 58 66 57 89 65 59 93 100 81 102 102 127 126 135 141
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. alcohol-related 9 16 20 14 19 15 17 19 23 22 19 34 23 34 33
27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-I425, I427-I99) 439 389 444 432 380 394 447 381 402 429 397 410 387 338 364
27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 314 273 306 291 256 268 305 280 265 288 272 247 223 184 203
28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, I427-I52) 24 22 21 36 29 20 32 26 31 35 33 44 53 36 32
29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 71 74 83 78 72 82 76 53 59 67 54 86 67 76 75
30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99) 30 20 34 27 23 24 34 22 47 39 38 33 44 42 54
31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 66 62 63 78 44 35 35 36 38 39 38 36 31 46 37
31 Influenza (J09-J11) 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 39 24 34 39 7 13 5 8 9 16 4 6 5 7 0
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 22 30 20 27 24 18 22 20 21 13 20 25 14 21 18
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 0 4 0 2 4 2 3 1 0 3 4 2 4 6 1
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-J64, J66-J848, J85-J99) 3 3 9 10 9 2 5 6 8 7 10 2 8 11 15
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36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 32 17 21 23 35 38 21 24 28 35 23 36 27 50 36
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 5 8 16 9 4 7 10 6 4 7 5 12 13 8 5
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 4 2 2 3 3 5 2 4 4 4 1 0 4 2 4
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 8 5 10 11 8 8 11 13 8 7 9 9 6 17 13
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 28 33 28 20 34 25 33 35 47 27 32 46 45 30 29
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-Y89) 75 76 61 73 75 78 93 85 85 77 69 59 64 64 62
42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86) 33 43 32 54 45 47 57 57 61 53 47 38 45 38 45
42 Land traffic accidents 3 13 4 9 2 4 9 5 4 4 1 4 3 6 6
43 Other land transport accidents 1 4 1 0 1 1 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 3 1 2 1 4 2 1 4 2 1 1 3 4 1 2
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 10 10 9 20 20 19 26 21 32 30 25 15 24 12 26
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 6 1 3 8 2 8 4 5 1 1 2 0 0 2 1
48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15) 1 3 6 4 7 6 5 10 8 8 8 7 7 6 3
49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 9 11 7 12 9 7 9 11 14 7 10 9 7 11 7
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 37 28 25 18 28 28 33 26 22 20 20 19 17 24 14
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 2
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-Y84, Y88-Y89) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 No death certificate 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 6 2
01-54 Total 1791 1780 1835 1805 1754 1723 1848 1818 1914 1877 1861 1921 2002 1982 1942
01-41 Diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol (A00-R99, X45) 1630 1609 1667 1619 1592 1562 1683 1688 1752 1743 1720 1778 1857 1814 1767
01-03 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-B99, J65) 12 16 15 12 15 12 6 18 11 14 20 20 17 10 15
01 Tuberculosis (A15-A19, B90, J65) 6 7 3 6 5 3 2 3 1 1 4 6 4 2 4
02 Human  immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease (B20-B24) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03 Other infectious and parasitic diseases (A00-A09, A20-B19, B25-B89, B91-B99) 5 9 12 6 10 9 4 15 10 13 16 14 13 8 11
04-22 Neoplasms (C00-D48) 382 402 435 376 388 377 435 398 423 456 448 427 469 457 449
04-21 Malignant neoplasms (C00-C97) 371 396 425 364 375 365 425 385 414 445 437 414 453 445 431
04 Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and pharynx (C00-C14) 6 5 5 6 8 8 3 4 10 6 8 11 10 7 4
05 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus (C15) 4 12 12 10 6 10 9 6 10 15 10 10 9 13 9
06 Malignant neoplasm of stomach (C16) 20 22 21 26 24 17 23 19 13 13 17 18 20 16 19
07 Malignant neoplasm of colon (C18, C19) 17 14 16 13 15 13 22 17 16 25 32 31 22 31 21
08 Malignant neoplasm of rectum, anus and anal canal (C20-C21) 15 15 14 10 8 10 20 7 12 14 12 14 10 14 9
09 Primary malignant neoplasm of liver and intrahepatic bile ducts (C22) 11 13 10 10 18 15 12 17 12 15 13 20 12 15 11
10 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas (C25) 28 37 33 31 30 34 42 38 47 40 53 25 47 41 38
11 Malignant neoplasm of larynx, trachea, bronchus and lung (C32-C34) 74 92 92 84 91 89 84 93 102 108 112 108 87 89 106
12 Malignant melanoma of skin (C43) 4 4 6 4 6 0 7 4 6 5 2 2 8 5 4
13 Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 21 25 30 26 24 19 22 27 18 29 17 23 30 30 27
14 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri (C53) 4 2 3 1 0 4 7 2 2 2 3 2 0 3 2
15 Malignant neoplasm of uterus (C54-C55) 5 5 1 5 3 2 9 6 4 10 6 4 8 6 8
16 Malignant neoplasm of ovary (C56) 6 14 15 8 9 10 13 6 13 12 16 8 9 10 12
17 Malignant neoplasm of prostate (C61) 24 25 47 26 29 26 33 36 43 36 25 31 48 45 43
18 Malignant neoplasm of kidney (C64) 11 15 11 10 13 17 12 11 20 8 13 10 12 3 10
19 Malignant neoplasm of bladder (C67) 15 11 16 10 14 10 9 8 11 14 13 7 15 8 9
20 Malignant neoplasm of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related tissue (C81-C96) 38 39 29 35 36 38 34 36 31 42 30 36 38 52 36
21 Other malignant neoplasms 68 46 64 49 41 43 64 48 44 51 55 54 68 57 63
22 Other neoplasms (D00-D48) 11 6 10 12 13 12 10 13 9 11 11 13 16 12 18
23-24 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E90) 29 29 26 30 26 22 28 33 29 28 27 26 23 24 25
23 Diabetes mellitus (E10-E14) 25 26 24 22 24 19 19 29 24 21 22 22 16 15 21
24 Other endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases (E00-E09, E15-E90) 4 3 2 8 2 3 9 4 5 7 5 4 7 9 4
25 Dementia, Alzheimers disease (F01, F03, G30, R54) 102 105 119 122 150 142 153 181 176 210 230 248 267 279 284
26 Other diseases of the nervous system and sense organs excl. alcohol-related 35 39 30 41 34 32 35 43 54 35 37 51 56 42 60
27-30 Diseases of the circulatory system excl. alcohol-related (I00-I425, I427-I99) 778 755 756 758 700 730 763 740 783 753 735 761 817 794 733
27 Ischaemic heart diseases (I20-I25) 484 486 448 463 421 454 478 456 457 457 444 459 495 467 438

MK18 Kainuu

MK19 Lapland



28 Other heart diseases excl. rheumatic and alcohol-related (I30-I425, I427-I52) 67 64 95 75 74 75 59 73 94 81 69 92 79 77 65
29 Cerebrovascular diseases (I60-I69) 178 145 168 169 142 135 166 143 161 146 144 137 151 162 140
30 Other diseases of the circulatory system (I00-I15, I26-I28, I70-I99) 49 60 45 51 63 66 60 68 71 69 78 73 92 88 90
31-35 Diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J64, J66-J99) 133 129 129 151 117 96 87 87 85 72 91 83 83 75 52
31 Influenza (J09-J11) 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 3 1 1
32 Pneumonia (J12-J18, J849) 54 69 68 85 52 31 17 13 12 10 17 9 7 3 0
33 Bronchitis and emphysema (J40-J44, J47) 50 51 49 45 51 46 55 59 50 46 56 58 54 46 39
34 Asthma (J45-J46) 9 1 3 4 2 6 5 7 8 5 5 2 5 6 4
35 Other diseases of the respiratory system (J00-J06, J20-J39, J60-J64, J66-J848, J85-J99) 13 8 9 14 12 13 10 8 13 10 12 12 14 19 8
36 Diseases of the digestive system excl. alcohol-related diseases 54 33 47 39 50 40 40 51 41 50 37 57 35 50 47
37 Diseases of the genitourinary system (N00-N99) 17 21 22 9 13 15 10 14 17 18 14 18 10 12 13
38 Congenital malformations (Q00-Q99) 7 8 8 9 4 3 5 10 7 9 7 9 4 8 7
39 Other diseases excl. alcohol-related 26 23 21 17 18 25 14 22 22 14 15 20 26 16 23
40 Ill-defined and unknown causes of mortality (R96-R99) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 2 0
41 Alcohol-related diseases and accidental poisoning by alcohol 55 49 59 55 77 68 107 90 104 83 58 57 48 45 59
42-53 Accidents and violence excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-Y89) 161 170 168 182 160 160 162 125 161 132 141 140 115 120 121
42-49 Accidents excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (V01-X44, X46-X59, Y10-Y15, Y85-Y86) 107 101 111 114 109 108 113 88 91 79 83 93 83 74 84
42 Land traffic accidents 15 20 12 17 18 12 12 13 11 12 10 14 7 6 10
43 Other land transport accidents 5 2 4 3 3 2 9 2 3 4 6 4 3 4 3
44 Water transport accidents (V90-V94) 7 9 5 5 3 6 7 2 2 4 2 4 3 4 2
45 Others and unspecified transport accidents (V95-V99) 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
46 Accidental falls (W00-W19) 53 43 54 58 51 53 48 41 38 38 36 43 44 27 42
47 Accidental drownings (W65-W74) 6 7 9 7 9 4 4 4 3 3 8 6 3 1 6
48 Accidental poisonings excl. accidental poisoning by alcohol (X40-X44, X46-X49, Y10-Y15) 11 2 8 7 9 13 13 11 9 8 6 7 6 11 9
49 Other accidents and sequelae of accidents 10 18 19 16 15 18 19 15 25 10 15 15 15 21 12
50 Suicides (X60-X84, Y870) 46 56 45 60 39 45 43 32 55 42 46 39 24 38 24
51 Assault (X85-Y09, Y871) 3 11 9 5 8 2 6 3 8 6 11 4 4 4 5
52 Event of undetermined intent (Y16-Y34, Y872) 5 2 3 2 4 5 0 2 6 5 1 4 4 4 8
53 Other external causes and sequelae of other external causes (Y35-Y84, Y88-Y89) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 No death certificate 0 1 0 4 2 1 3 5 1 2 0 3 30 48 54

Region:

Latest update:
Source:
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These statistics apply the regional division of 1 January 2018 to the whole time series.
Underlying cause of death (54-group short list):
A change in the WHO...s coding rules has reduced pneumonia as an underlying cause since 2005.
   Chronic disease mentioned in the death certificate is recorded as the person's underlying cause of death instead of pneumonia.
   The cases mainly moved to dementia and cerebrovascular diseases.
 
   The missing death certificates belong in 1969...1997 to group 40 and from 1998 onwards to group 54.
 
   The key between the 54-group short list and the different Classification of Diseases is described on the homepage of the statistics on causes of death under Classifications.
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